Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt   210,000   —
Long-term debt payments   (205,084)   (414)
Payment of note redemption fees   (3,702)   —
Payment of deferred financing fees   (3,858)   (18)
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation   62   14
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock   342   52
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices   (642)   (970)

Net cash used in financing activities   (2,882)   (1,336)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (492)   751

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   32,820   17,010
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   48,028   54,117

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 80,848   $ 71,127

6

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Intangible Asset

Impairment
Restructuring

Costs
Acquisition

Related Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $217,412   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 217,412
Cost of sales   175,650   —   (1,341)   (69)   174,240

Gross profit   41,762   —   1,341   69   43,172
Selling, general, and administrative expense   24,754   —   —   (76)   24,678
Intangible asset impairment   23,160   (23,160)   —   —   —

(Loss) income from operations   (6,152)   23,160   1,341   145   18,494
Operating margin   (2.8)%   10.7%   0.6%   0.1%   8.5%
Interest expense   3,828   —   —   —   3,828
Other income   (66)   —   —   —   (66)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (9,914)   23,160   1,341   145   14,732
Provision for income taxes   3,813   753   541   64   5,171

(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (13,727)   22,407   800   81   9,561

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share -
diluted   $ (0.44)  $ 0.72   $ 0.03   $ —   $ 0.31

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Costs
Acquisition

Related Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $205,514   $ —   $ —   $ 205,514
Cost of sales   165,286   (201)   (58)   165,027

Gross profit   40,228   201   58   40,487
Selling, general, and administrative expense   24,479   (141)   (81)   24,257

Income from operations   15,749   342   139   16,230
Operating margin   7.7%   0.2%   0.1%   7.9%
Interest expense   4,688   —   —   4,688
Other income   (55)   —   —   (55)

Income before income taxes   11,116   342   139   11,597
Provision for income taxes   4,094   17   81   4,192

Income from continuing operations   $ 7,022   325   58   7,405

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 0.23   $ 0.01   $ —   $ 0.24

7

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Intangible
Asset

Impairment
Restructuring

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Note Re-
Financing

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $638,732   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 638,732
Cost of sales   516,087   —   (2,051)   (272)   —   513,764

Gross profit   122,645   —   2,051   272   —   124,968
Selling, general, and administrative expense   84,158   —   (202)   (196)   —   83,760
Intangible asset impairment   23,160   (23,160)   —   —   —   —

Income from operations   15,327   23,160   2,253   468   —   41,208
Operating margin   2.4%   3.6%   0.4%   0.1%   —   6.5%
Interest expense   18,678   —   —   —   (7,166)   11,512
Other income   (141)   —   —   —   —   (141)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (3,210)   23,160   2,253   468   7,166   29,837
Provision for income taxes   6,428   753   876   182   2,616   10,855

(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (9,638)   22,407   1,377   286   4,550   18,982

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ (0.31)  $ 0.72   $ 0.04   $ 0.01   $ 0.15   $ 0.61

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Costs
Acquisition

Related Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $617,419   $ —   $ —   $ 617,419
Cost of sales   499,984   (3,080)   (207)   496,697

Gross profit   117,435   3,080   207   120,722
Selling, general, and administrative expense   78,370   (159)   (193)   78,018

Income from operations   39,065   3,239   400   42,704
Operating margin   6.3%   0.5%   0.1%   6.9%
Interest expense   13,989   —   —   13,989
Other income   (401)   —   —   (401)

Income before income taxes   25,477   3,239   400   29,116
Provision for income taxes   9,091   1,145   141   10,377

Income from continuing operations   $ 16,386   2,094   259   18,739

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 0.53   $ 0.07   $ 0.01   $ 0.61

8